positions do not impact results (they are registered as cash flow hedges under IFRS, therefore, a change in the foreign exchange rate has an impact on the equity of the Company).

Balance sheet exposure of LATAM to the Brazilian Real is related to the functional currency of LATAM Airlines Brazil and its balance sheet currency mismatch, as LATAM Airlines

Brazil has a net US$ liability position. When the balance sheet denominated in U.S. dollars is translated to Brazilian Real, the financial results of LATAM Airlines Brazil may fluctuate and
therefore could impact LATAM’s financial results.

The exposure to the Brazilian real on LATAM Airlines Brazil balance sheet has been reduced from over US$4.0 billion since the combination between LAN and TAM in June 2012 to

around US$0.5 billion as of December 31, 2021. The Company continues working to mitigate this exposure through financial and operational mechanisms.

The following table shows the sensitivity of LATAM Airlines Brazil’s financial results to changes in the R$/US$ exchange rate:

LATAM Airlines Brazil exchange rate sensitivity Position

effect on pre-tax earnings as of December 31,
  2021 LATAM   2020 LATAM   2019 LATAM

  (millions of US$)
Appreciation (depreciation) of R$/US$
-10%   +51.9   -10.9   +9.5
+10%   -51.9   +10.9   -9.5

109

Our foreign currency exchange exposure as of December 31, 2021 was as follows:

  LATAM foreign currency exchange exposure

U.S. Dollars

MUS$   % of total
Brazilian

real MUS$  % of total

Chilean
pesos
MUS$   % of total

Other
currencies

MUS$   % of total   Total MUS$
Current assets   1,316,812   50.0%  976,518   37.1%  112,065   4.3%  229,735   8.7%  2,635,130
Other assets   9,352,617   87.6%  1,229,678   11.5%  38,063   0.4%  56,946   0.5%  10,677,304
Total assets   10,669,429   80.1%  2,206,196   16.6%  150,128   1.1%  286,681   2.2%  13,312,434
Current liabilities   9,256,664   75.0%  1,298,135   10.5%  916,152   7.4%  865,376   7.0%  12,336,327
Long-term liabilities   6,831,505   84.0%  726,945   9.0%  446,692   5.6%  37,867   0.4%  8,043,009
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   16,088,169   78.9%  2,025,080   9.9%  1,362,844   6.7%  897,895   4.4%  20,379,336

Risk of Fluctuations in Interest Rates

As of December 31, 2021, LATAM had US$7,112.1 million in outstanding interest-bearing loans. LATAM usually uses interest rate derivatives to reduce the impact of an increase of
interest rates, although at this moment, given the Chapter 11 proceedings, LATAM has no derivatives ongoing. Given this situation, approximately 44% of LATAM outstanding debt as of
December 31, 2021, was effectively at a fixed rate.

LATAM’s interest-bearing loans can be classified by: variable interest rate debt and fixed interest rate. LATAM’s variable interest rate debt amounts to US$4,006.3 million, from which